
HALE BUS 1 - MOSMAN PARK - HALE
				  

Morning Service
7.20am	 McCabe St (nr Beagle St)	 Tom Perrott  
		  Reserve Carpark
	 Palmerston St (nr St Hildas School)	 Bus Stop 19636
	 View St (nr Keane St)	 Bus Stop 19623
	 Leake St (nr Stirling Hwy)	 Bus Stop 19622
7.30am 	 Jarrad St (nr Broome St) 	 Bus Stop 19614
	 Broome St (nr Torrens St) 	 Bus Stop 19594
7.34am 	 North St (nr Lyons St) 	 Bus Stop 19557
	 Servetus St (nr Brassey St)	 Bus Stop 19550
7.38am 	 Narla Rd (nr Hogarth Ln) 	 Bus Stop 19543
	 Alfred Rd (nr Mayfair St)	 Bus Stop 19502
	 Montgomery Ave  
	 (nr St Johns Wood Blvd) 	 Bus Stop 19469
	 Stephenson Ave 	 No Stops*
7.46am 	 Mcclemans Rd (nr Rochdale Rd)	 End of Slip Rd
	 Launceston Ave (nr Branksome Gdns)	 No Stops*
7.49am 	 Branksome Gdns (nr Saltash Ave) 	 Bus Stop 19415 		
		  TIMED STOP**
	 Oceanic Dve (nr Tumut Rd) 	 Bus Stop 12755
	 Tumut Rd 	 No Stops* 
	 Windarra Dve (nr Tumut Rd) 	 adj #10-12
	 Marapana Rd (nr Meelah Rd) 	 Bus Stop 27244
7.59am 	 Templetonia Cres (nr Tamala Rd) 	 Bus Stop 19382
	 The Boulevard 	 No Stops*
	 Oban Rd (nr Yolande Pl) 	 adj #11
	 Simon Pl 	 No Stops* 
	 Tilton Tce 	 No Stops*
	 Waite Pl 	 No Stops*
8.04am 	 Empire Ave (nr Yule St) 	 Bus Stop 19360
	 Brompton Rd (nr Tandarra Pl) 	 Bus Stop 19331
	 Hale Rd (nr Colin Rd) 	 Bus Stop 19308
8.10am	 Stockdale Cres/Unwin Ave – Hale School Mosman Park Bus Bay
Times are for reference points only. Students may catch the bus from any Transperth Bus Stop 
along this route. New students should advise the bus driver at Hale in the afternoon the day  
before if possible.

Students must be at their stop before the scheduled time and make themselves visible by  
hailing the bus!

*No Transperth Stops along this street, however stops may possibly be arranged subject to safety.

**TIMED STOP – BUS WILL NOT PASS THIS POINT BEFORE THE NOTED TIME

HALE BUS 
TIMETABLE 
INFORMATION

HALE BUS 1 - HALE - MOSMAN PARK
				  

Afternoon Service*
3.45pm 	 Hale School Mosman Park Bus Bay
	 Hale Rd
	 Brompton Rd
3.53pm	 Empire Ave (nr Waite Pl) 	 Bus Stop 19371
	 Waite Pl
	 Tilton Tce
	 Simon Pl
	 Oban Rd
	 The Boulevard
	 Templetonia Cres
	 Marapana Rd
	 Windarra Dve
	 Tumut Rd
	 Oceanic Dve
4.04pm	 Branksome Gdns (nr Jubilee Cres) 	Bus Stop 19409
	 Launceston Ave
	 Challenger Pde
	 West Coast Hwy
	 McClennans Rd
	 Rochdale Rd
	 Stephenson Ave
4.14pm	 Montgomery Ave  
	 (nr St Johns Wood Blvd) 	 Bus Stop 19466
	 Alfred Rd
	 Narla Rd
	 Servetus St
4.20pm	 North St (nr Elizabeth St) 	 Bus Stop 19552
	 Broome St
	 Jarrad St
4.30pm	 Leake St (nr Stirling Hwy) 	 Bus Stop 19621
	 View St
	 Palmerston St
4.40pm	 McCabe St (nr Beagle St) 	 Tom Perrott  
			  Reserve Carpark
*Afternoon drop off times are for a guide only and may vary subject to traffic and 
passenger numbers



HALE BUS TIMETABLE INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

HALE BUS 2  
DIANELLA/MT LAWLEY - HALE
				  

Morning Service
7.15am	 Alexander Drive (nr Waverley St) 	 Carpark off 		
		  Waverley St cnr
	 Alexander Drive (nr Virgil Ave) 	 Bus Stop 12803
	 Central Ave 	 No Stops*
7.22am 	 Beaufort St (nr Central Ave) 	 Bus Stop 12164
	 First Ave (nr Beaufort St) 	 St Patricks 		
		  Church
	 North St (nr South View Rd) 	 Bus Stop 16748
7.30am 	 Rookwood St (nr Learoyd St)	 St Pauls Primary 	
		  School
	 Fitzpatrick Street (nr York St) 	 Bus Stop 12812
	 Angove St (nr Albert St) 	 No Stops* 
7.37am 	 Scarborough Beach Rd 	 Bus Stop 11442 
	 (nr Charles St) 	
7.40am 	 Scarborough Beach Rd 	 Bus Stop 11452 
	 (nr Federation St)	
	 Brady Street & Lake Monger Drive 	 No Stops*
7.53am	 Lake Monger Dr (nr Kimberley St)	 Bus Stop 12711
7.56am 	 Grantham St (nr Daglish St)	 Bus Stop 17449
	 Selby St (after Grantham Park) 	 Bus Stop 17448
8.03am 	 Pearson St (nr Pearson Pl) 	 Bus Stop 11523
	 Hale Rd
	 Glenelg Ave
8.10am 	 Stockdale Cres/Unwin Ave – Hale School Dianella/ 
	 Mt Lawley Bus Bay
Times are for reference points only. Students may catch the bus from any Transperth 
Bus Stop along this route. New students should advise the bus driver at Hale in the 
afternoon the day before if possible.
Students must be at their stop before the scheduled time and make themselves 
visible by hailing the bus!

*No Transperth Stops along this street, however stops may possibly be arranged 
subject to safety.

**TIMED STOP – BUS WILL NOT PASS THIS POINT BEFORE THE NOTED TIME

HALE BUS 2 
HALE - DIANELLA/MT LAWLEY
				  

Afternoon Service*
3.45pm 	 Hale School Dianella/Mt Lawley Bus Bay
	 Hale Rd
	 Pearson St
	 Selby St
3.55pm 	 Grantham St (nr Daglish St) 	 Bus Stop 17467
	 Harborne St
	 Powis St
	 Brady St
4.07pm	 Scarborough Beach Rd (nr Dover St)	 Bus Stop 12580
	 Angove St
	 Alexander Drive 	 (last available stop 12825  
			  then express to Rookwood St)
	 Walcott St	 no stops
	 Hill St	 no stops
4.23pm 	 Rookwood St (nr Learoyd St) 	 St Pauls Primary 	
			  School
	 North St
	 First Ave
4.28pm 	 Beaufort St (nr Fifth Ave) 	 Bus Stop 12144
	 Central Ave
	 Alexander Drive
4.38pm 	 Grand Prom (nr Alexander Dve) 	 Bus Stop 11596 	
		 (Dianella Plaza)
*Afternoon drop off times are for a guide only and may vary subject to traffic and 
passenger numbers



HALE BUS 3 - CRAIGIE - HALE
				  

Morning Service
7.15am	 Craigie Leisure Centre (nr Whitfords Ave)  
	 Rear of Complex
7.23am	 Whitfords Ave (nr Castlecrag Drive) 	 Bus Stop 18491
	 Whitfords Ave (nr Maldives Drive)	 Old Bus Stop Pad
	 West Coast Drive (nr Seaward Loop) 	 Bus Stop 18822
7.31am 	 West Coast Drive (nr The Plaza) 	 Bus Stop 18823
	 Marine Tce 	 Bus Stop 18894
	 Cliff St (nr Verve Ct) 	 Bus Stop 18901
7.39am 	 Beach Rd (nr Flora Tce) 	 Bus Stop 18903
	 Flora Tce (nr Malcolm St) 	 Bus Stop 18910
	 Malcolm St 	 No Stops*
7.45am 	 West Coast Drive (nr North Beach Rd) adj. #197  
		  TIMED STOP**
	 West Coast Drive (nr Bennion St)	 adj. #327
7.50am 	 Karrinyup Rd (nr Arnott St)	 Bus Stop 11553
8.00am 	 West Coast Hwy (nr Brighton Rd)	 Bus Stop 18834
	 Hale Rd
8.15am 	 Stockdale Cres/Unwin Ave – Hale School Craigie 
	 Bus Bay
Times are for reference points only. Students may catch the bus from any Transperth 
Bus Stop along this route. New students should advise the bus driver at Hale in the 
afternoon the day before if possible.
Students must be at their stop before the scheduled time and make themselves 
visible by hailing the bus!

*No Transperth Stops along this street, however stops may possibly be arranged 
subject to safety.

**TIMED STOP – BUS WILL NOT PASS THIS POINT BEFORE THE NOTED TIME

HALE BUS 3 - HALE - CRAIGIE
				  

Afternoon Service*
3.45pm	 Hale School 	 Craigie Bus Bay
	 Hale Rd
3.55pm 	 West Coast Hwy (nr Brighton Rd) 	 Bus Stop 18856
	 Karrinyup Rd
4.02pm 	 West Coast Drive (nr Kathleen St)
	 Malcolm St
	 Flora Tce
4.12pm 	 Beach Rd (nr Flora Tce) 	 Bus Stop 18904
	 Cliff St
	 Marine Tce
	 West Coast Drive
4.29pm 	 Whitfords Ave (nr Northshore Drive)	Bus Stop 18452
4.38pm 	 Whitfords Ave 	 Bus Stop 18461		
	 (Craigie Leisure Centre) 	
*Afternoon drop off times are for a guide only and may vary subject to traffic and 
passenger numbers

HALE BUS 4 - OCEAN REEF - HALE
				  

Morning Service
7.20am 	 Ocean Reef Rd (nr Oceanside Prom) 	 Bus Stop 18098
7.22am 	 Oceanside Prom (nr Ocean Reef Rd) 	 Bus Stop 18340
	 Northshore Drive (nr Merrifield Pl) 	 Bus Stop 18444
7.32am 	 Whitfords Ave (nr Belrose Ent) 	 Bus Stop 18454
7.40am 	 Marmion Ave (nr Seacrest Drive) 	 Bus Stop 18076
7.45am 	 Marmion Ave 	 Bus Stop 18080
	 (nr Burragah McDonalds)	 TIMED STOP** 
	 Reid Hwy 	 No Stops*
	 North Beach Rd (nr Kyeema Chase) 	 Bus Stop 18599
7.52am 	 Milverton Ave (nr Padstow St) 	 Bus Stop 18970
	 Karrinyup Rd (nr Milverton Ave) 	 Bus Stop 11556
	 Jeanes Rd (nr Prisk St) 	 Bus Stop 19035
7.58am 	 Duke St (nr Moorland St) 	 No Stops*
	 Weaponess Rd (nr Millcrest) 	 No Stops*
	 Cobb St
	 Glenelg Ave
8.10am 	 Stockdale Cres/Unwin Ave – Hale School Ocean Reef 	
	 Bus Bay
Times are for reference points only. Students may catch the bus from any Transperth 
Bus Stop along this route. New students should advise the bus driver at Hale in the 
afternoon the day before if possible.
Students must be at their stop before the scheduled time and make themselves 
visible by hailing the bus!

*No Transperth Stops along this street, however stops may possibly be arranged 
subject to safety.

**TIMED STOP – BUS WILL NOT PASS THIS POINT BEFORE THE NOTED TIME

HALE BUS 4 - HALE - OCEAN REEF
				  

Afternoon Service*
3.45pm 	 Hale School Ocean Reef Bus Bay
	 Hale Rd
3.50pm 	 Weaponess Rd
	 Duke St
3.58pm 	 Jeanes Rd
	 Karrinyup Rd
	 Milverton Ave
4.06pm 	 North Beach Rd 	 Bus Stop 18904
	 Reid Hwy
	 Marmion Ave
	 Whitfords Ave
4.24pm 	 Northshore Drive (nr Merrifield Pl) 	 Bus Stop 18451
	 Oceanside Prom
4.30pm 	 Ocean Reef Rd (nr Venturi Drive) 	 Bus Stop 18098
*Afternoon drop off times are for a guide only and may vary subject to traffic and 
passenger numbers

HALE BUS TIMETABLE INFORMATION (CONTINUED)



* Approximate times only. Please allow for traffic variations.

SWAN TRANSIT SERVICES TIMETABLE INFORMATION

ROUTE 24 - SCHOOL SPECIAL 720/1 
NEDLANDS							     
TO HALE (am)
Street/Road 
QEII Medical Centre  
(Route 24 Departs 7.30am)*
Hospital Ave
Monash Ave
Hampden Rd/Broadway
Hillway
Bruce St
Waratah Ave 
Victoria Ave
Bay View Tce
Stirling Hwy
Leura Ave
Gugeri St  
(School Special 720 Departs 7.55am)*
Stirling Rd
Shenton Rd
Davies Rd/Montgomery Ave
Mooro Dr
John XXIII Ave
Brockway Rd/Brookdale St
Oceanic Dr
Ulster Rd
Glengariff Dr
Clanmel Rd
The Boulevard
Grantham St
Kirkdale Ave
Dumfries Pl
Crieff St
Cromarty Rd
Empire Ave
Valencia Ave
Hale Rd
Glenelg Ave
Unwin Ave
Hale School (Arrival time TBA)*

FROM HALE (pm)
Street/Road
Hale School  
(School Special 721 Departs 3.40pm)*
Hale Rd
Valencia Ave
Empire Ave
Cromarty Rd
Crieff St
Dumfries Rd
Cargen Cr
Kirkdale Ave
Grantham St
The Boulevard
Clanmel Rd
Glengariff Dr
Ulster Rd
Oceanic Dr
Brookdale St
Brockway Rd
John XXIII Ave
Mooro Dr
Montgomery Ave
Davies Rd
Shenton Rd
Stirling Rd
Gugeri St  
(Route 24 Departs 4.07pm)*
Leura Ave
Stirling Hwy
Bay View Tce
Victoria Ave
Waratah Ave
Bruce St
Hillway
Broadway/Hampden Rd
Monash Ave
Hospital Ave
QEII Medical Centre  
(Arrival time TBA)*

Over 300 Hale students catch a bus to/from school each day; it is every student’s 
responsibility to behave in a responsible, respectful manner. To ensure the safety 
and well-being of all stakeholders, the following points should be followed:

Logistical Information
•	� Bus times are approximate. Due to differing traffic conditions, times will vary. 

Be at the bus stop early.
•	� Ocean Reef / Dianella / Mosman Park / Craigie (Hale School operated buses) 

use an eTicketing platform through student SmartRider cards. To set up an 
account refer to the Portal-Cummunity-Bus Services. Rides cost $25 for 10 
trips. Public buses operate on normal public transport tariffs.

•	� Hale School operated buses will pick up/drop off students from approved bus 
stops and may from time to time make special arrangements at the discretion 
of the driver. Public buses will pick up students from approved bus stops only.

Code of Conduct
Student use of the buses is a privilege, not a right. Normal Hale School standards of 
behaviour are expected at all times. The privilege to use the buses will be removed 
if a student cannot maintain these high standards. 

Students should:
•	 Respect other people and their possessions.
•	� Follow the directions of the driver and be courteous.

GENERAL BUS INFORMATION AND CODE OF CONDUCT
•	 Respect property, including the buses and shelters.
•	� Form one line and stand quietly at the bus stop or at school to enter the 

bus. Junior School students should be at the front of the line and get on to 
the bus first.

•	� Junior School students should sit in the first rows of the bus.
•	 Bags must be on the floor, not on the seats.
•	� School uniform should be worn correctly, including wearing the School 

blazer (in winter) and shirt tucked in. The only day Middle or Senior School 
students should wear sports uniform on the buses is for the House Athletics 
Carnival. Junior School boys may wear sports uniform on Thursdays when 
playing sport.

•	� Speak quietly without unnecessary noise while on the bus.
•	� Wear seat belts.

Students must not:
•	 Move around whilst the bus is in motion.
•	 Eat or drink while on the bus.
•	 Leave any rubbish on the bus.
•	 Place feet on the seats.
•	� Allow any part of their body to protrude out of the bus windows.
•	� Treat other students in a manner contrary to Hale School expectations.
•	 Throw any items around the bus.

ROUTE 412
STIRLING (STAND 5)
			 

TO HALE (am)
Street/Road
Stirling Bus Station  
(Departs 7.48am)
Ellen Stirling Bvd
Leige St
Rosewood Ave
Huntriss Rd
Coronation St
Cobb St
Glenelg Ave
Unwin Ave
Hale School  
(Arrival time 8.06am)*

SCHOOL SPECIAL 722
STIRLING
			 

FROM HALE (pm)
Street/Road
Hale School (Departs 3.40pm)
Unwin Ave
Hale Rd
Pearson St
Liege St
Scarborough Beach Rd
Odin Rd
Cedric St
Stirling Bus Station  
(Arrival time 3.55pm)*

SCHOOL SPECIAL 722  
BETWEEN HALE AND STIRLING STATION
The morning service will be withdrawn as of Monday 2 February, 
due to poor patronage. Students can now catch Route 412 departing 
Stirling Station (Stand 5) at 7.48am which deviates to Hale School. The 
afternoon service is unaffected by this change.

SCHOOL SPECIAL 720  
TO HALE FROM NEDLANDS
Route 24 departs QEII Medical Centre at 7.30am and terminates Gugeri 
St near Bay View Tce and continues as School Special 720 departing at 
7.55am for Hale School (students do not need to transfer buses).

SCHOOL SPECIAL 721  
TO NEDLANDS FROM HALE
School Special 721 departs Hale School at 3.40pm and terminates 
Gugeri St near Claremont Station and continues as Route 24 departing at 
4.07pm for QEII Medical Centre (students do not need to transfer buses).


